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Webinar
Ground Rules

Webinar is being
recorded and will be
available on the SAFA

website for review.

Microphones and
cameras will be off
throughout the
presentation.

Use Q&A feature for
submitting your
questions.

Ig’/"\\




SAFA
Agenda

Background

RFP Overview & Timeline

Access Provider Eligibility

Available Funding & Covered Counties
Eligible/Ineligible Expenses

Reporting Requirements

Application Information & Submission
Q&A & Contact Us




Background

Senate Bill (SB) 1376 was signed into law in September 2018 and established the Transportation
Network Companies (TNC) Access for All Act.

The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) established the Access for All Program to
increase accessibility for persons with disabilities through on-demand wheelchair accessible vehicle
(WAV) services.

CPUC works with Local Access Fund Administrators (LAFAs) to administer the available grant
funding for WAV services in specific counties.

For counties that do not have a designated LAFA, CPUC selected GCAP Services, Inc. to act as the
Statewide Access Fund Administrator (SAFA).

GCAP has developed the SAFA Access for All Program since March 2025 and has released the
Request for Proposals (RFP) for the Funding Cycle 5 for Calendar Year (CY) 2026.
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RFP Overview

« Statewide Access Fund Administrator (SAFA): GCAP Services, Inc.

* Program Website: www.cpucsafa.org

 Program Contact: Brittany Yamagata, accessforall@cpucsafa.org or 949-409-4621
* Funding Source: CPUC (State Funding)
* Funding Period: CY 2026

« Available Funding: $17,352,922.55 (See Available Funding & Covered Counties for
details)

* Project Request: Seeking Access Providers to design and implement project proposals
aimed at expanding the availability of on-demand wheelchair-accessible vehicle (WAV)
services for individuals with disabilities.


http://www.cpucsafa.org/
mailto:accessforall@cpucsafa.org

RFP Timeline

Activity

Request for Proposal Release

Prospective Applicant Webinar

Deadline for RFP Questions (by 5 p.m. Pacific Time)
Response to all questions released on program website
Application Deadline (by 5 p.m. Pacific Time)

Notice of Intent to Award

Notice of Award (CPUC Approval)

Funding Agreement Execution

Date
10/1/2025
10/15/2025
10/22/2025
10/29/2025
11/12/2025
2/2/2026
3/1/2026
3/30/2026



Access Provider Eligibility

 Directly provide, or contract with a separate organization or entity to provide, on-demand
WAV transportation to meet the needs of persons with disabilities. (Decision D.21-03-005)

 Eligible Access Providers include the following:

» Transportation carriers that hold a Commission-issued permit prior to applying to be
an Access Provider or

* A non-permitted transportation carrier if the carrier provides documentation that
demonstrates the following:

» Background checks (Meet or exceed requirements for TNCs)
Insurance (General Order 115)

Controlled substance and alcohol testing programs
Secretary of State registration

Motor Carrier Profile with California Highway Patrol (CHP)



https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/SearchRes.aspx?docformat=ALL&docid=369679506
https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/SearchRes.aspx?docformat=ALL&docid=369679506
https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/SearchRes.aspx?docformat=ALL&docid=369679506
https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/SearchRes.aspx?docformat=ALL&docid=369679506
https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/SearchRes.aspx?docformat=ALL&docid=369679506
https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/proceedings-and-rulemaking/cpuc-general-orders

Available
Funding &
Covered

Counties

Total Available
Funding for
SAFA Cycle 5
CY 2026:

$17,352,922.55

County

Alameda
Alpine
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Del Norte
El Dorado
Glenn
Humboldt
Imperial
Inyo
Kern
Kings
Lake
Lassen
Madera
Marin
Mariposa
Mendocino
Merced
Modoc
Mono

Available Funding
$2,401,261.90

$192.95
$106,482.90
$43.35
$252.45
$25.50
$65,909.00
$192.10
$15,103.65
$18,502.80
$11.05
$445,341.35
$6,021.40
$104.55
$13.60
$5,088.95
$233,580.00
$141.95
$649.40
$36,126.70

$340.85

County

Napa
Nevada
Orange

Placer
Plumas

Riverside

San Benito
San Bernadino
San Joaquin
San Mateo
Santa Clara

Sierra
Siskiyou
Sonoma

Stanislaus

Sutter
Tehama
Trinity
Tulare
Tuolumne
Yolo
Yuba

Available Funding

$170,763.30
$7,147.65
$4,707,131.70
$229,035.05
$429.25
$1,409,247.30
$2,514.30
$1,494,724.15
$279,285.35
$1,827,856.15
$3,113,667.30
$22.95
$317,238.70
$147,670.50
$13,981.65
$867.85
$60,381.45
$563.55
$225,640.15
$9,367.85



Eligible & Ineligible Expenses

Eligible Expenses

Vehicle Costs

Partnership Costs
Marketplace Costs
Operational Costs

Indirect Costs as proposed in application and
project budget and approved by CPUC and
GCAP

See Section 4: Eligibility in
the RFP for more details.

Ineligible Expenses

Administrative costs of people employed by
the Access Provider for activities not directly
related to the preparation and adoption of the
proposed activity or activities

Costs for work performed prior to issuing a
funding agreement

Costs for work performed after the funding
agreement has expired

Claims or litigation costs
Other costs that GCAP may deem as
ineligible
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Access Provider Reporting Requirements

» Selected and approved Access Providers must
complete and submit quarterly progress reports.

» Reports are due within 30 days after the end of
each quarter.

* Must use CPUC required reporting templates.

See Section 5: Progress Reporting
Requirements for Data to Report details.
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Access Provider Application Information

 All application materials are available online at Access Provider Information
https://cpucsafa.org/ap info/

* Include responses to all sections in the SAFA
Access Provider application

$ Funding Availability

» Certify and acknowledge that all information
submitted is accurate T ——

« If you are applying for multiple counties, you
must submit a separate application for each
county.

© Timeline & Due Dates

(& Reporting Requirements

* Incomplete applications or those missing
required information may be deemed
nonresponsive and disqualified.

& SAFA Access Provider Portal
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https://cpucsafa.org/ap_info/

Access Provider Application Submission

Home

« Submit your application online via the
: A Access for All
SAFA ACCGSS PrOVIder Portal SAFA {A;FA California Grant Funding Program

APP) by November 12, 2025, by 5 p.m. R
Pacific Time

« SAFA APP Link: | -
https://cpucsafaprogram.submittable.

« This application Is managed by GCAP Services, Inc., the Statewide Access Fund Administrator

=
(SAFA), designated by the California Public Utiiities Commission (CPUC)
c O m s u m I « Please note that this application is for Access Providers Interested In providing on-demand

wheelchalr accessible vehicie (WAV) transportation services In Californla counties that are not

currently being served by a Local Access Fund Administrator (LAFA). To see If the county you

are applying for Is already covered by a LAFA, please visit the CPUC's Access F

M nfermation website. You will need to contact the LAFA for further guidance.
[ ) e I S O S e O r" e + For more Information on the SAFA Access for All Program, please visit our website at

For questions regarding the SAFA Access Provider application process, please contact

Submittable platform. e

« To get started, you will need to create a free Submittable account to submit an Access

Provider application.
You can save a draft of your application If you would like to finish at a later date.

« Applicants will need to create a FREE

Submittable works best on Google Chrome, Firefox, and Safarl. Internet Explorer is not
supported. Please make sure you are using a supported browser.

account with Submittable to complete the

notification emalis from Submittable and check the emall you used to sign up for your

Submittable account regularly.

. .
a p p I I Catl O n For technical questions, please check out the ter Resource Center or contact
- Cust er Suppor.
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https://cpucsafaprogram.submittable.com/submit
https://cpucsafaprogram.submittable.com/submit

Evaluation & Scoring

» Here are the steps GCAP will take when evaluating the applications:
« Eligibility Screening (Completeness Check)
« Evaluation Panel Review (3 Evaluators)
 Award Recommendations
» Final Approval by CPUC
 Notifications to Applicants

 All applications will be evaluated and scored based on Section 8: Scoring Criteria &
Rubric in the RFP.

» Applications must receive a minimum average score of 70 points or higher to be
considered for funding.

14



Prospective
Applicants
Checklist

Review the RFP and website thoroughly

Send in your questions to

accessforall@cpucsafa.org by 10/22/25

Create your FREE account on Submittable
to access the SAFA Access Provider
Application

Complete all sections of the application and
submit your proposal by 11/12/25

Respond promptly to any follow up
requests from GCAP regarding your
application

Sign up for SAFA updates here: SAFA
Email Notifications

15



mailto:accessforall@cpucsafa.org
https://lp.constantcontactpages.com/sl/PP8ssTv/safasignup
https://lp.constantcontactpages.com/sl/PP8ssTv/safasignup

Questions?

Please enter your
questions in the Q&A
feature or submit
your questions via
email by Wednesday,
October 22, 2025.

Contact Us

SAFA Program Lead:
Brittany Yamagata

bvamagata@agcapservices.com

949-409-4621

SAFA Access for All Program:

accessforall@cpucsafa.org

/O
SAFA

Statewide Access
Fund Administrator


mailto:byamagata@gcapservices.com
mailto:accessforall@cpucsafa.org
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